Amortization of Start-up Costs 36,736.46$   Page4
Allowance for Lost Base Revenues 5,617.35$   Page 5
Total Step Adjustment Revenue Requirement 76,181.15$

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. Attachment 2
Step Adjustment for Distributed Energy Resources Investment - SAU 16 Page 2
Statement of Investment

Installation Life (YRS) Invoice Cost Overhead
Total

Investment
Annual

Amortization
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Micro Combined Heat and Power 15 54,651$   1.0% 55,198$   3,679.83$
Solar PV - Invoice #1 20 109,922$   1.0% 111,021$   5,551.06$
Solar PV - Invoice #2 20 35,427$   1.0% 35,781$   1,789.06$

Total 200,000$   202,000$   11,019.96$

Col. (2) = for amortization purposes
Col. (4) = general overhead factor
Col. (5) = Col. (3) *  ( 1 + Col. (4) )
Col. (6) = Col. (5) / Col. (2)

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. Attachment 2
Step Adjustment for Distributed Energy Resources Investment - SAU 16 Page 3
Cost of Capital

After Tax Before Tax
Pro Forma 2010  Percent Weighted Tax Weighted
Current Capital Structure  Amount  Total  Cost  Cost  Gross-Up  Cost

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Common Equity $63,496,154 44.18% 9.67% 4.27% 1.6815 7.18%
Preferred Stock Equity $225,000 0.16% 6.00% 0.01% 1.6815 0.02%
Long Term Debt $80,000,000 55.66% 7.35% 4.09% 1 4.09%

  Total $143,721,154 100.00% 8.37% 11.29%

Col. (2) = 2009 year-end pro-forma as filed in DE 10-055.
Col. (3) = Col.(2) divided by the total
Col. (4) = Last approved ROE.  Proposed ROE of 10.7% is pending in DE 10-055.
Col. (5) = Col. (3) X (4)
Col. (6) = As filed in DE 10-055.
Col. (7) = Col. (5) X (6)

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. Attachment 2
Step Adjustment for Distributed Energy Resources Investment - SAU 16 Page 4
Start Up Costs

Description Invoice Cost
Proposed Amortization

Period  Annual Cost
(1) (2) (3) (4)

Consulting Charges $183,682 5   36,736.46$

  Total $183,682 $36,736.46

LIST OF INVOICES:
DATE VENDOR PROJECT AMOUNT

4/8/2010 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $8,000.00
2/17/2010 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $12,000.00
1/15/2010 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $9,597.90
12/9/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $14,500.00

11/23/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $5,000.00
10/19/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $12,922.95
10/7/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $15,000.00
9/10/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $11,000.00
7/20/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $7,681.50
6/9/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $6,921.80

5/20/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $6,000.00
4/21/2009 ENERGY STRATEG DER Project $10,000.00